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PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 76
BROTHERECOD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYES
. vs.
MISSOURI-KANSAS-TEXAS RAILROAD COMPANY -

Roy R. Rdy, Referee

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

1. That Carrier violated Article 28, Rule 1(a), by not responding
to a claim instituted by Mr. Rito S. Perez, for vacation pay due
within thg prescribed time.
2. Mr. Perez be zllowed five &ays vacation pay,'due.him for the

year 1968. g
OPINION OF THE BOARD: The following facts are undisputed: Rito S. Percz, =2
Machine Operator was cué off in a force reduction November 10, 1967, FHe promptly
filed hkis name and address with the proger;officars of Carrier zs required by
Article 3, Rule 11 of the Agreement, thus ?rotecting his right to recall in
Seniority order and all othef rights under?the Agreement. On April 15, 1968
Perez was notifiad that he was.recalled to service. In the meantime, he had found
employméent élsewhere and failed to respond'to the. recall, On May 4, 1968, Carrier's
Roaduaster Reid sent a letter to Perez advising him that by failure to report for
service within the time limit he had forfeited his seniority rights, A copy of this
letter was sent to General Chairman UptergéOVe. Upen receipt of his c0py‘of this
letter, Uptérgrove wrote to Perez on May 9; 1968 stating "Since . . . you have now
lost your seniority and all other rights,%I would suggest that you immediately
write Divis;on Engineer J. E. Clark, MKT Rgilroad Company, Waco,'Texas znd reguest
such pay as;may be due you in lieu of vaca%ion for 1963, TFurnish me a cqéy of your
letter dirécted to Mr. Clark and if your réquest is denied, advisc ne andiI will
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attampt to assist you. May I impress upon you that it is important that you write

Mr, Clark immediately.”

On July 16, 1968, Uptergrove wrote Clavk charging that Carrier had viclated

Article 28, Rule I(a) (time limit rule) by not responding to a claim allegedly
instituted by Perez by letter of May 14, 1968 for payment in lieu of vacation, and
because of such failure by Carrier the c¢laim should be alleowed. With his letter
Uptergrove cnclosed a phbtocopy of the alleged letter of Perez. DBy letter of
August 7, 1968 Clark responded to Uptergrove stating that since his letter with the
attached photocopy .of Perez's alleged letter was the first notice which had been

received in his office requesting vacation pay in lieu of vacation for Perez, the
q B

claim was declined for failure to comply with Article 28, Rule 1(a) of the Agreement.

The Organization first asserts that when Carrier severed Clzimant's seniority
rights on May &, 1968, it was required to pay him his accumulzted vacazticn pzy zand
that its failure to do so then viclated the Agreement. In Award No. 1 of this RBoard

we ruled that the time llmlt provislons of Article 28, Rule 1{a) apply to claims in

* -

iieu of vacation. In this case the Organization is in fact asserting a2 time limits
violation against Carrier. It contends that Carrier violated the second sentence of

Article 28, Rule 1(a) when it failed to notify Perez within 60 days after his claim

was filed that it had been disallowed,

Article 28, Rule 1{a) reads:

All claims or grievances must be presented in writing by
or on behalf of the employe involved, to the officer of the Carrier
authorized to receive same, within 60 days from the date of the -
occurrence on which the claim oy gricvance is based. Should any such
claim or grievance be disallowed, the Carvieir shall, within €G days
from the date same is filed, notify whoever filed tha claim or
grievance {the employe or H¢s represcntative) in writing of the reaso
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for such disallowance. If not so notified, the claim or grievance sh
be allcwed as presented, but this shall not be coasidered as a plece:
¢r waiver of the contentions of the Carrier as to other similar clains

or grievances. -
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But it is clear from Article 28, Rule 1(a) that Carrier’s cbiigation

to respond to the claim arises only after the claim has been presented. The burden is
upon the employe or his representative to prove that the claim was presented within

60 days after it arose. This can be accomplished only by evidence that the proper ’

officer of Carrier received the claim. Here there is no such prootf.

There is a general principle of law that where there is proof that a letter

was correctly addressed, stamped and deposited in the United States mails

e

¢ is .=
presumed o have been received by the addresseec. But that principle does not avail

the Organization here. it has no evidence to this effect. In his letter of July 16,
1968 Uptergrove states that Perez directed a letter to Clark. But there is no’ —
avidence from anyone that the letter was properly addressed, stamped and railed.

In fact the alleged copy of the letter which Up;erérove enclosed in his letcter has no
address for Clark. So the presumption does not arise. The Organization has relied
upon certain awards to support its argument that we should presume the Perez letter —
té have been recelved by Clark., Award 62, Special Board of Adjustment 2723 Award

3285 Second Division; Award 1206 Fourth Division; National Disputes Commirttee, -
Decision 12. ¥one of these decisions is in point here. In all of them the Referee =
stated that there was proof that the letter had been correctly addressad and mailed.

In our case there is no evideﬁce of these facts and the presum;tiOn, therefora, does —.

not arise.

Moreover, even if the presumption were recognized it is rebuttable and -
where the alleged addressee denies the receipt of the letter the presumption vanishes -
aad is of no effect. Award 11505, Third Division (Dorsey). Thus the burden is upon

the Organization to prove the de facto receipt of the letter. Eare it has utterly ,

failed to do so. 1In the absence of proof that the claim was presented within &) day

tn

it is obvious that no violation of the Contract by Carrier has been establishaed, The
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clainm, therefore, has no legal basis

Our denial of this claim is made reluctantly. Cazr
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Claiment worked a2 sufficiont number of days in 1967 tc becowme eutitled te auallfy for
some vacation in 1968, Morally and equitably Claimant ic entitled to pay Zor woceatlen
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which he did not get to take due to severange. 3But Carrier is within its wights’
standing on the time limit rule. We have no equity powers and are bound bv such
procedural vules. However, it seems to us that the parties misht well consider

the zmendment of Rule 28, Rule 1(a) to make it inapplicable to vacation nzy. We see
no reason why payment for time earned toward vacation should not be automatic upon
severance from service. Unless and until such action is taken it behooves the
General Chairman to see that all such claims are prompily and properly f£iled,

AWARD

The claim is denied.
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